

*varsha*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 378 OF 2023**

Mrs. Aradhna Siddhant Rastogi Nee Aradhna ... Petitioner  
Narendra Sharda

vs.

Siddhant Suresh Chandra Rastogi and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. K.H. Giri a/w. Prachi Gupta and Pratik Yadav, for Petitioner.

Ms. V.S. Nimbalkar, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2024**

**ORDER:**

1. By order dated 28<sup>th</sup> August 2024, conditional time was granted to take steps against unserved respondent no.1.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has circulated this matter as conditional time was granted.
3. By way of last chance, time is extended by eight weeks. It is clarified that if steps are not taken, the petition shall stand dismissed against respondent no.1.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner kept on insisting that he is unable to serve respondent no.1 as the door was locked. It is

impossible to explain it to the learned counsel for the petitioner in what manner steps are to be taken to serve court notice on unserved respondent no.1. However, a litigant should not suffer because of the mistake of advocate, hence, by way of last chance, time is extended.

5. Stand over to 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2024.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**